

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-seventh Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1955

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-seventh Legislature

1955

СНАР. 49

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1955

Chapter 48

AN ACT to Prevent the Pollution of the Waters of Sebago Lake.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1903, c. 94, § 2, amended. The 1st sentence of section 2 of chapter 94 of the private and special laws of 1903, as amended by section 2 of chapter 188 of the private and special laws of 1907, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'No sewage, drainage, refuse or polluting matter of any kind shall be dumped or discharged into said Sebago lake or any of its direct tributaries from steamboats, motor boats, yachts or other craft of any description, carrying passengers for hire plying on said Sebago lake or any of its direct tributaries or from any other source; but every such steamboat, motor boat, yacht and other craft equipped with toilet facilities of any kind shall be equipped with water tight receptacles to receive all waste and drainage from such toilet facilities, which shall be dumped only on land and at such a distance from the shores of said lake and its direct tributaries and in such a manner that no part thereof, or any drainage therefrom, shall enter said lake or any of its direct tributaries.'

Effective August 20, 1955

Chapter 49

AN ACT to Enlarge the Powers and Purposes of Congregational-Christian Conference of Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1871, c. 526, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 526 of the private and special laws of 1871, as enacted by chapter 211 of the private and special laws of 1911 and as amended, is hereby further amended by inserting after the 7th paragraph thereof the following new paragraphs:

'This Corporation is hereby authorized to establish a consolidated trust fund into which may be merged, upon the direction of said board of trustees, any of its own funds, any property now held by the Corporation as donee in trust and any of the separate funds entrusted to it by Congregational-Christian Churches or organizations or institutions connected with the Congregational-Christian denomination for management and investment, and any such property and funds of such classifications which may come to it in the future, the income of which is to be used in furtherance of the purposes of the Corporation or the purposes of any particular such church organization or institution, provided under the provisions of any instrument establishing a separate trust fund, the Corporation has a discretion as to the investment of the fund, or such a merger is expressly permitted by the instrument establishing the fund or is not forbidden by such instrument, and further provided that any fund held by the Corporation for the furtherance of the purposes of any particular church, organization or institution shall not be merged in the consolidated fund until the lapse of at least 60 days from the time notice is given to such church, organization or institution of the intent to merge the fund on or after a certain date, and such church, organization or institution has not before that date notified the treasurer of the Corporation that the fund is not to be so merged.

652